Terms of Use

This Terms of Use Agreement ("Terms of Use") applies to use of the Fascom website located at https://www.fascomconnect.com/ (the "Site") and/or the Fascomconnect iOS and Android apps (the "Apps"). The Site and the Apps are the property of Fascom, Inc. (together with any parent company, sister companies and affiliated companies, "Fascom"). BY USE OF THE SITE OR APPS, YOU AGREE TO THESE TERMS OF USE. IF YOU DO NOT AGREE, DO NOT USE THE FASCOM's SITE OR APPS.

General Use Terms

General Use of Fascom Site and Apps.

i. Fascom reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to change, add or remove portions of this Terms of Use and/or our Privacy Policy, at any time. It is your responsibility to check this Terms of Use and our Privacy Policy each time before using the service. Your continued use of the service following the posting of changes will mean that you accept and agree to the changes. As long as you comply with this Terms of Use and any such modifications, Fascom grants you a personal, non-exclusive, non-transferable, non-sublicensable, limited privilege to access and utilize the Site and Apps in accordance with these Terms of Use.

ii. You are not granted any rights or licenses to any patents, copyrights, trade secrets, trade dress, rights of publicity or trademarks with respect to any Fascom technology, copyrights or trademarks, and Fascom reserves all rights not expressly granted here under. Fascom and all the other marks, custom graphics, icons, logos and service names used with the services are the registered trademarks, trademarks or service marks of Fascom or its licensors. The use of any such trademark or service mark without Fascom's express written consent is strictly prohibited iii. Any opinions, advice, statements, services, offers, or other information or content expressed or made available by third parties, including merchants, are those of the respective author(s) and not of Fascom. Neither Fascom nor any third-party provider of information guarantees the accuracy, completeness, or usefulness of any content, nor its merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose. Under no circumstances will Fascom be liable for any loss or damage caused by your reliance on information obtained through Fascom.

iv. All media, software, text, images, graphics, user interfaces, music, videos, photographs, trademarks, logos, artwork and other content on the Site and Apps (collectively, "Content"), including but not limited to the design, selection, arrangement, and coordination of such Content on the Site and Apps is owned or licensed by or to Fascom, and is protected by copyright, trade dress, and trademark laws, and various other intellectual property rights laws. Except as expressly provided in this Terms of Use, no part of the Site and/or Apps and no Content may be reproduced, recorded, retransmitted, sold, rented, broadcast, distributed, published, uploaded, posted, publicly displayed, altered to make new works, performed, digitized, compiled, translated or transmitted in any way to any other computer, website or other medium or for any commercial purpose, without Fascom's prior express written consent. Except as expressly provided herein, you are not granted any rights or licenses to any patents, copyrights, trade secrets, trade dress, rights of publicity or trademarks with respect to any of the Content, and Fascom reserves all rights not expressly granted hereunder. Fascom and all the other marks, custom graphics, icons, logos and service names on the Site and Apps are the

registered trademarks, trademarks or service marks of Fascom or its licensors. The use of any such trademark or service mark without Fascom's express written consent is strictly prohibited.